## ORDINANCE NO. 2021-07

#### VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

# AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL AND RECREATE SECTION 38-111 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, RELATING TO DRIVEWAYS AND CULVERTS

# THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

1. That Section 38-111 of the Code of Ordinances for the Village of Yorkville be, and hereby is, repealed and recreated to read as follows:

#### "Sec. 38-111. Permit required.

No person shall install or make any improvement of a private driveway extending into a public right-of-way without a permit from the village building inspector. The village building inspector shall issue the permit upon a complete application and the payment of a fee set by resolution of the village board from time-to-time subject to the following terms and conditions:

(1) The culvert shall be of such size as required for proper drainage along the right-of-way, but not less than 15 inches by 24 feet, and installed with end walls.

(2) The property owner or permittee will not construct any abutment above the existing road grade at the ends of the culvert underlying the driveway. At a distance of eight feet from the edge of the pavement, the finished grade of the driveway shall be at least four inches below the grade of the edge of the adjacent highway.

(3) The cost of any and all repairs to driveways extending into public rights-of-way, including, but not limited to, the moving of existing culverts, maintenance and the covering with gravel, shall be borne by the property owner or permittee, unless such repairs were necessitated by the reconstruction of any portion of the public right-of-way by the village.

(4) Any drainage ditch and public right-of-way affected by the construction of a driveway entrance shall be reconstructed to the original shape, grade and contour of such ditch and right-of-way at the expense of the property owner or permittee."

2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication as provided by law.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021.

Ayes: <u>5</u> Nays: \_Ø Abstentions: Absences: Ø

2. S

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE By: Douglas Nelson, President Attest: Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk

## Village of Yorkville Notice of Newly Enacted Ordinance

Please take notice that, on Monday, August 9, 2021, the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville enacted Ordinance 2021-07, entitled "To Repeal and Recreate Section 38-111 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, relating to Driveways and Culverts".

The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Administrator/Clerk's office, 925 15<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182, or through the Village's website at <u>www.villageofyorkville.com</u>. The phone number for the Administrator/Clerk is (262) 878-2123.

Michael McKinney Administrator/Clerk

# Affidavit of Printing State of Wisconsin

#### County of Racine

#### City of Union Grove

Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC, certifies that it is the publisher of the Westine Report; that such paper is a secular newspaper of general circulation in said county; that it is printed and published in the village/city, county and state aforesaid. It hereby further certifies that a notice, of which the attached notice is a true copy, has been legally published in said newspaper 1 time(s) for 1 consecutive weeks(s); That the first publication was on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of August. 2021; The last publication was on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2021.

Signed

By Laurie Tanley, for Southern Lakes Newspapers, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

day of

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin 120122 My commission expires

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE NOTICE OF NEWLY **ENACTED ORDINANCE** 

Please take notice that, on Please take notice that, on Monday, August 9, 2021 the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville enacted Ordinance 2021-07, entitled "To Repeal and Recreate Section 38-111 of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, relating to Driveways and Culverts" Drive ways and Culverts"

The full text of this ordinance may be obtained from the Village of Yorkville Administrator/Clerk's office, 925 15th Avenue, Union Grove, Wisconsin 53182, 101 through the Village's website at <u>www.villageofyor.vill.</u> <u>com</u> The phone number for the Administrator/Clerk is (262) 878-2123.

Michael McKinney Administrator/Clerk

(Published in Westine Report Aug. 13, 2021 WNAXLP - 401690)

KAREN WHITTINGTON Notary Public State of Wisconsin